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TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-4930
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Castro Valley, California

Dublin, Califorma 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

l October 3, 2001 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Third Quarter - Event of August 30, 2001

COMMENTS:

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to October 26, 2001, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

cc: | Mr. Scott Seery, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Mr. Chuck Headlee, RWQCB - San Francisco Bay Region, 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612
Ms. Anna Counelis and Tula Gallanes, 109 Casa Vieja, Orinda, CA 94563

Enclosures

trans/9-4930-th

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, California 94568 + (825) 551-7555



| (j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

October 3, 2001
G-R Job #386509

RE: Third Quarter Event of August 30, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and subrnitted to a state certified laboratory for

analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) histed

below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

W
- For ~

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Dougldes J.

Senior Geologist, R.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map ;
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Drata and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheeis
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 « (925) 551-7555
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW-1

10129193 17290 166.15 6.75 1,000 1 17 32 110 - - - - -
02/25/94 172.90 166.80 6.10 250 6.0 1.0 5.0 3.0 - - - - .
04/04/94 172.90 166.14 6.76 -- - - . - - - - - -
04/29/94 172.90 166.35 6.55 - - - - . - - - -
06/13/94 172.90 166.12 6.78 670 35 35 43 3.9 - 0.8 16 14 47
06/30/94 17290  166.06 6.84 - - - ~ _ . - - - -
07/28/94 17290  166.03 6.87 - - - - _ - - - . -
08/31/94 17290  166.00 6.90 560 43 9.5 25 5.0 - 1.3 19 13 65
11711794 17290  167.00 590 460 53 40 50 3.4 - - - - -
02/01/95 17290  166.88 6.02 240 25 0.6 40 <0.5 - - - - -
05/18/95 17290 16682 6.08 580 42 1.0 53 2.6 - - - - -
08/22/95 172.90 166.52 638 840 73 12 110 1.6 - - - - -
11/01/95 172.90 166.40 6.50 350 36 <0.5 30 <0.5 15 - - - -
01/26/96 172.90 166.85 6.05 210 23 <0.5 12 <0.5 47 - - - -
05/08/96 172.90 166.50 6.40 310 42 2.3 56 1.1 52 - - - -
10/03/96 173.53 166.61 6.92 240 31 <0.5 17 <05 18 - - - -
02/04/97 173.53 167.02 6.51 200 99 <0.5 3.7 <0.5 16 - - - -
04/30/97 173.53 16664 . 689 260 n <0.5 17 <05 13 - - - -
07/22/97 173.53 166.49 7.04 170 5.0 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25 - - - -
11/03/97 173.53 166.55 6.98 230 13 <0.5 7.8 0.68 L - - - -
02/11/98 173.53 167.52 6.01 110 31 0.63 <05 <05 <23 - - - -
05/08/98 173.53 166.72 6.81 170 42 18 2.1 <0.5 2.5 - - - —~
08/07/98 173.53 167.01 6.52 110 52 <05 6.7 <0.5 13 - - - -
11/05/98 173.53 166.58 6.95 160 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 0.53 <25 - - - -
03/02/99 173.53 166.97 6.56 119 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - - -
05/17/99 173.53 166.89 6.64 153 3.17 <05 0.791 <0.3 <5.0 - - - -
08/24/99 173.53 16640 ©  7.13 96.2 1.38 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 14.7 - - - -
11/19/99 173.53 166.92 6.61 209 13.1 1.68 123 <0.5 3.79 - - - -

9-4930.x1s/#386509 1 As of 08/30/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW-I fcont)

02/03/00 173.53 168.30 5.23 95 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 15 - .- - -
05/03/00 173.53 166.52 7.0 1207 0.92 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 12 - - - .
07/28/00 173.53 166.45 7.08 1007 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 21 - - - -
11/13/00 173.53 169.41 4.12 73.0° 1.14 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 27.0 - - -~ -
02/15/01 173.53 166.86 6.67 148 2.34 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - - - -
05/31/01 173.53 166.48 7.05 97 1.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.02.1° - - - -
08/30/01° 173.53 166.21 7.32 410 . 4.8 <0.50 14 <0.50 <80 . - - .
MW-2

10/29/93 173.91 166.05 7.86 5,600 140 3.2 17 330 - - - - -
02/25/94 173.91 166.96 6.95 820 41 <0.5 17 50 — - - - -
04/04/94 173.91 166.18 7.73 - - - - - - - - - -
04/29/94 173.91 166.23 7.68 - - - - - . . - - -
06/13/94 173.91 166.20 7.71 1,100 160 0.8 64 2.0 - <0.5 0.9 <0.5 2.0
06/30/94 173.91 165.87 8.04 - - - - - - - - - -
07/28/94 173.91 165.99 792 - - - - " - - - - -
08/31/94 173.91 165.98 7.93 190 7.1 41 3.1 12 - <0.5 1.1 <0.5 45
11/11/94 173.91 167.08 6.83 440 120 <1.0 18 <1.0 - - - - -
02/01/95 173.91 167.77 6.14 240 81 <1.0 <10 <1.0 - - - - -
05/18/95 173.91 166.91 7.00 330 74 <0.5 26 1.3 —~ - - - -
08/22/95 173.91 166.58 7.33 390 84 <1.0 21 <1.0 - - - - -
11/01/95 173.91 166.54 7.37 190 46 <05 1.6 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -
01/26/96 173.91 168.13 5.78 <50 13 <0.5 <05 <05 <25 - - - -
05/08/96 173.91 166,76 7.15 <50 45 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25 - - - -
10/03/96 172.67 166.66 6.01 63 43 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -
02/04/97 172.67 167.40 5.27 <50 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
04/30/97 172.67 166.74 5.93 <50 54 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <25 - - - -
07/22/97 172,67 166.53 6.14 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 25 - - - -
11/03/97 172.67 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
02/11/98 172.67 167.95 472 <50 0.52 0.63 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -

9-4930.x1s/#386509 2 As of 08/30/01



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard

Castro Valley, California

MW.-2 {oont).

05/08/98
08/07/98
11/05/98
03/02/99
05/17/99
08/24/99
11/19/99
02/03/00
05/03/00
07/28/00
11/13/00
02/15/01
05/31/01

08/30/01°

MW-3

10/29/93
02/25/94
04/04/94
04/25/94
06/13/94
06/30/94
07/28/94
08/31/94
11/11/94
02/01/95
05/18/95
08/22/95
11#01/95
01/26/96

172.67
172,67
172.67
172,67
172.67
172.67
172,67
172,67
172,67
172.67
172.67
172.67
172.67
172.67

172.60
172.60
172.60
172.60
172.60
172.60
172.60
172.60
172.60
172.60
172.60
172.60
172.60
172.60

9-4930.x15/#386509

167.07
166.33
166.59
167.41
167.71
165.33
166.84
167.24
166.81
166.76
166.69
167.25
166.91
166.55

164.96
166.22
165.21
165.62
165.15
165.05
164.93
164.81
165.73
167.03
165.79
165.35
165.70
167.35

5.60
6.34
6.08
5.26
4.96
7.34
5.83
5.43
5.86
391
5.98
5.42
5.76
6.12

7.64
638
7.39
6.98
7.45
7.55
1.67
1.79
6.87
3.57
6.81
7.25
6.90
5.25

<50 1.1 1.2
<50 <0.5 <0.5
120 <0.5 <0.5
67 <0.5 <0.5
<50 <0.5 <0.5
<50 1.18 <0.5
<50 4.29 0.907
<50 <0.5 <0.5
100° <0.50 <0.50
<50 <0.50 <0.50
82.8° 0.825 <0.500
161* 0.808 <0.500
120° 3.0 <0.50
450 22 <0.50
110 <0.5 <0.5
<50 <0.5 0.5
<50 <0.5 <0.5
<50 <0.5 <0.5
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
89 <0.5 <0.5
190 <0.5 <0.5
160 <25 <0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.50
<0.50
<0.500
<().500
<0.50
<0.50

.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.50
<0.500
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50

<2.5
<25
<2.5
<5.0
<5.0
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
25.0
30.3

29/26°
27

As of 08/30/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW-3 (cont)

05/08/96 17260  165.55 7.05 - - - - . - _ - - _
10/03/96 17047  165.29 5.18 150 <05 <05 <03 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -
02/04/97 17047 166.27 420 88 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 25 - - - -
04730197 17047 165.37 5.10 . _ . - - . B B _ B
07/22197 17047  165.15 532 180 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 - - - -
11/03/97 17047 165.12 5,35 - . - - - - - - . -
02/11/98 170.47 16747 3.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <25 - - - -
05/08/98 17047  165.96 451 - - . - - _ - - . .
08/07/98 17047 16526 5.21 110 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - . -
11/05/98 17047 16535 512 - - . . - - - - - .
03/02/99 17047 166.19 4.28 <50 <05 <05 <03 <05 <5.0 - - - .
05/17/99 17047  165.82 465 - . - _ . - _ - . -
08724/99 17047 16476 5.71 352 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <25 - - - -
11/19/99 17047 16464 5.83 - - - ~ - - - - - -
02/03/00 17047 165.55 4.92 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
05/03/00 17047 165.54 493  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY . - - - . - .
07/28/00 17047 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - . - . - -
11/13/00 17047 165.29 5.18 - - - _ - - . - - -
02/15/01 17047 166.10 437 310 <0500  <0.500 <0500  <0.500 <250 - - - -
05/31/01 17047 16562 4.85 230° <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 52/24° - - - -

08/30/01 17447 . INACCESSIBLE - TRUCK PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -

MW-4

10/26/93 17063 165.18 5.50 640 6.7 33 0.6 6.7 - - -~ - --
02/25/94 170.68 165.86 4.82 450 0 0.8 12 6.0 - - - - --
04/04/94 170.68 165.23 545 - - - - - - -- - -- -~
04/29194 170.68 165.45 523 - - -- - - - -- - - -
06/13/94 176.68 165.14 5.54 1,700 130 1.4 100 11 - 22 59 13 180
06/30/94 170.68 165.13 5.55 - - - -- - - - -- - -
07/28/94 170.68 165.06 5.62 -- - -- - -- - - -~ - -

9-4930.x1s/#386509 4 As of 08/30/01



Table 1 '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW4 (cont)

08/31/94 170.68 165.00 5.68 800 17 3.5 9.3 44 - 25 53 2 510
11/11/94 170.68 165.46 5.22 500 26 <0.5 30 43 - - - - -
02/01/95 170.68 165.12 5.56 1,600 180 <20 31 42 - - — - -
05/18/95 170.68 165.70 4.98 1,300 130 <20 140 5.5 - - - - -
08/22/95 170.68 165.35 5.33 970 50 <1.2 75 <12 - - - - -
11/01/95 170.68 165.28 5.40 320 33 <05 4.1 <0.5 27 - - - -
01/26/96 170.68 166.40 428 1,400 65 <25 98 71 100 - - - -
05/08/96 170.68 165.33 5.35 610 28 12 58 44 70 - - - -
10/03/96 17170 16548 6.22 210 42 <05 <05 <05 12 - - - -
02/04/97 17170 16657 5.13 60 4.4 <05 <05 <05 - - - - -
0473097 171.70 165.60 6.10 870 49 <2.0 100 <20 18 - - - -
07/22/97 17170 16536 6.34 420 16 <0.5 23 <05 9.4 - - - -
11/03/97 17170 16535 6.35 370 8.1 0.54 10 1.6 30 - - - -
02/11/98 17170 167.16 4.54 <50 2.0 0.58 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - - - -
05/08/98 171.70 166.25 5.45 230 13 2.3 37 43 15 - - - -
08/07/08 171.70 166.57 5.13 85 48 <0.5 t 0.87 57 - . - -
11/05/98 171.70 165.31 6.39 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -
03/02/99 171.70 166.65 5.05 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - - -
05/17/99 171.70 166.40 5.30 <50 0.9 <05 0.843 <0.5 <50 - - - -
08/24/99 17170 164.35 7.35 <50 0.893 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - _ -
11/19/99 171,70 INACCESSIBLE - - - - . - - - - -
02/03/00 17170 16635 5.35 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 2.9 - - - -
05/03/00 171.70 165.72 5.98 110’ 1.1 <0.50 0.51 <0.50 12 - - - -
07/28/00 17170  UNABLE TO LOCATE - DUE TO LANDSCAPING - - - - - - _
11/13/00 171,70 UNABLE TO LOCATE - DUE TO LANDSCAPING - - - - - - _
02/15/01 17170 UNABLE TO LOCATE - DUE TO LANDSCAPING - - - - - - -
05/31/01 171.70 166.62 508 <50 0.63 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <2520 - - - -
08/30/01° 17170 165.30 6.40 560 3% <0.50 21 1.3 <58 - - - -

9-4930.x1s/#386509 5 As of 08/30/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

TRIP BLANK

02/25/94 - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
06/13/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
08/31/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - - " -
11/11/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - - - - -
02/01/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - - - -
05/18/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 » - - - -
08/22/95 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
11/01/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
01/26/96 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
05/08/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
10/03/96 - - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
02/04/97 . = - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 . - - -
04/30/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
07/22/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
02/11/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25 - - - -
05/08/98 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5 - - - -
08/07/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -
11/05/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 - - - -
03/02/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 - - - -
05/17/99 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 - - - -
08/24/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5 - - - -
11/19/99 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -
02/03/00 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
05/03/00 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <25 - - - -
07/28/00 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <25 - - - -
11/13/00 - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - - - -
02/15/01 - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - - - -
05/31/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <25 - - - -
08/30/01° u - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -/<5.0° - - - -

9-4930.x1s/#386509 6 As of 08/30/01
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratery analytical results prior to May 3, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene TCE = Trichloroethene

(ft.) = Feet T = Toluene DCFM = Dichlorodiflucromethane
GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene PCE = Tetrachloroethene

(msl) = Mean sea level X = Xylenes (ppb) = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth 10 Water MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
TPH-G = Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 1,2-DCE = 1,2-Dichloroethene

! No value for MTBE could be determined; see lab report.

2 Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates single analyte peak(s) are present in the requested fuel quantitation range. Fuel hydrocarbon is not present.
3 MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

8 TPH-G and BTEX by EPA Method 8260,

9-4930.x1s/#386509 7 As of 08/30/01



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930
3369 Castro Vailey Boulevard

Castro Valley, California

MW-1 05/31/01 <1.000 <500 <20 2.1 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
08/30/01 -- - - <50 - - - - -

MW-2 05/31/04 <1.000 <500 <0 26 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <20
08/30/01 - -- - 27 - - - - -

MW.-3 05/31/01 <1.000 <500 <20 24 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
08/30/01 INACCESSIBLE - TRUCK PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -

MW-4 05/31/01 <1.000 <500 <20 <20 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
08/30/01 - -- - <5.0 -- -- - - -

TRIP BLANK 08/30/01 -- -- - <50 - - - - -

EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol EPA Method 8015 (Modified) for Methanol

MTRE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETRE = Ethy! tertiary butyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amyl methy! ether

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

EDB = Ethylene dibromide

{ppm} = Parts per million

{ppb) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

9-4930.x1s/438650% 8 As of 08/30/01



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical Jaboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained. ‘

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined vsing an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static waler level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes. '

After water levels are collected and prior (o sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cieaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyviny}- chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to incinde the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
Jaboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample colleclor's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
‘beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

NACaliforriavfonms'chevros-SOP. 10/00



WELL MONITDRINGISAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ Chneyoion

Facility# q-4[30  Jobi#: 2% 509
Address: 236 Casiro \sa\\us'B\u@ Date: ¢\ 30} 01
City: Casid \]&-\\ﬂﬁ-'l . O Sampler: grave T
: P
watio MWy — ) wellCondition: O
Well Diameter cgr;\ in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
_ Thickness: ﬁ_ eet] (productiweter):
Total Depth l‘-’ - ?3 1 Volume 2* = 0.17 3= 038 4" = 0.66
Factor {(VF) * =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 1. 52: . - i

l O. 5‘3 ¥ VF \1 = l-—‘l l % 3 {case volume} = Estimated Purpe Volume: s 3 I igal}

Purge : (Dismsable Bailer ) Sampling
Equipment: Bailer . Equipment: ( Disposable Bailer)
~ Stack ' Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundios Greb Sampie
Other: other; —
Starting Time: 5 072 . Weather Conditions: SN
Sampling Time: 5.1% water Colot: QLonpT | T Odor:___INO
Purging Flow Rate: polpy  com sediment Description: ______-’;'L{__-s' Ly
Did well de-watelt NO i yes; Time: Volume: janl)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Tempersture D.O. ORP . ‘Alkslinity

5 0s \Sﬂ% T umhos/em 100 _1..1;_. L (mg/L) (V) (ppm)
3. 08 3.0 .64 264 e A2
5.1 20 .01 _a3b 124

L

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE .t LABORATORY -ANALYss'é' -
Mw-| %2y \VOus Y net A EF Puls | BTl MTBL
COMMENTS:

5/97-heidel.frm




WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Clieny CnexNton

Facility & q-430 Job##: 285 o
Address: 2501 Casiro \!a\\e.-ﬁ_ﬁ\\)i Date: 3\‘3D| ol
City: Cassioo Vallem . C A\ Sampler: Fravie T
Welt ID Mw) — 2L Well Condition: ov
Well Diameter A in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: ©- {teet] imoductiweten): = (G
Total Depth —Lfn-}j——"- Vohume 2 = 0.17 3" = 038 4" = 0.66

Facor (VF) &= 150 12" = 5.80

Depth 10 Water Q | )_._, 1

___\_Q-_a‘:l. » VF __l_:}__ -_-:lﬁ. X 3 (cese volume] = Estimeted Purge Volume: S 273 i‘ﬂall

Purge : (Disposable Beiler ) Sempling
Equipment: Bailer . E quipment: (Disposable Bailer )
. Stack ' Beiler
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundtos Grab Sample
Other: . Other:
Starting Time: 4. 30 . Weather Conditions: SuUppMY
Sempling Time: Ly Yl water Color; &LOADY [ e Odor:___ MO
Purging Flow Rate: A _Qum. Sediment Description: LATE  S1LT
Did well de-water? ol i yes; Time: Volume: 1gald

Time Volume pH Conductivity Tempersture ORP .“Alkalinity

D.O.
.33 5 a0 g R i
o1 3.0 -.04_ \ T T]2.4 .
w.uo _BD.0 b.a2- zot 2.2

e p——
s

L ABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER AEFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE-- LABOFij\TORY : 'ANALYSE'é' -
MW~ > | 3% VoAS Y wel IKCAFFE T | BT%x \mr0¢
COMMENTS:

8/97-hisldal.rm




WELL MONITOHINGISAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ Cnesjoon

Facility Z q-A493C Job#: 2% 50
Address: 2261 Casiro \Ia\\e.tt‘_b\\)i Date: 2 [ 30 L"\
City: _Ca‘a\-vo \JG-\\'@-'}J . T/ Sampler: Frape T
23, . ole (Twuccs
well ID M) = Well Condition: < L sCrect)
well Diameter g in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: ©- Heetl {productiweten): = _1Gelons)
Total Depth HD q ?_ . Volume 2 =017 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6 =150 12" = 5.80
Depth 10 Water A : '
L X VF : = X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: laall
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling |
£ quipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
A Stack ) Bailer
ot Suction Pressure Beiler
Grundios Greb Sample
Other: othert — . —
Starting Time: Weather Conditions: S Uil
Sampling Time: / Water Color: | y. Odor: N
Purging Flow Rate: / ___opm, Sediment Description: / /
Did well de-water? / if yes; Time: ____l_ Volume: / _loand
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP . ‘Alkalinity
(gal.) pmhos/am °F (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
/-~ 7 — 7
LABORATORY INFDRMQTION o )
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- - LABORATORY -ANALY:&ES' -
pMw- D x. JeAL Y weL YL FE T'Pau/}g{n | MBE
COMMENTS: WeLL WS ToaccgssigeT  MTTY Tiuas

Do ED

ovin

TYEL Wwatbtt

B/9)-feidat.im



WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Clienty Cnexon

FacilityZ. Ci-ut-q'SO Job#: 5?(9 509
Address: 238 Casivo \[O.\\EJ.SE\UA- Date: ?\‘ 30\ ol
City: Ceasyon Val\lem , A Sampler: Fupde 1o
_ yf
wetiip W) — '-_-\‘_ Well Condition: O'e
Well Diameter cac;\ in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: £ jieett iproguctiwaten: = _{Gallonsl
Total Depth I l . i 0 1. Volume 2% = Q.17 a* = 038 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6 =150 12° = 5.80

Depth 10 Water Q U0 _ n :

. 'L & . 0 D ¥ VF -~ !.? = L 81 % 3 {case volumel = Estimated Puige Volume: S °("

Purge . (Disposable Beiler) Sampling

Equipment: Bailer . Egquipment: (D’lsposable Bal\er)

Stack ) Bailer

Suction Pressure Beiler

Grundtos Grab Sample

Other: - Othera,
Siarting Time: A 5 O"{: . weather Conditions: .SULL’ W'\
Sempling Time: G- 24 water Color: CLOAD, 4 | TAY  Odor: | oed®)
Purging Flow Rate: pbA QDM sediment Description: LTe St
Did well de-water? (@) if yes; Time: Volume: _joald

Time Volume pH Conducl.ivit!!. Temperature (D.;)ﬂ‘ ) OR‘];) . ‘Alkalinity
. 1 m
el {g.als)_ ) osfg: 100 - —ti A - (m (ppm)
f 3.5 .10 182 4L :
.1 _5.5 .07 A 3.4

-

L AEORATORY INFORMATION _

SAMPLE 1D (¥ - CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE- Z.. LABORATORY ~ANALYSE’§' -
AW | 3y Vons \ el WAFE TPab-| 8Tev| M0
COMMENTS:
B9 7=-fmigat.frm




] 1co o2 1P .
Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: O No 2% Chain—of—Custody~Record
Chevren Focllity Number #9-4930 Chevron Cenloct (Mome) JHS
Chevron Producis Co Foellly Address 3369 Castro Valley, Castro Vallev. (4 {Phone) 925-842-8898
P.O. BOX 6004 * | conmuitamt Project dumber 386509 : Laboratory Name KIFF
San Ramon, CA 94583 | e ¥ GETTLER-RYAN INC, Loboratory Serice Order
FAX (925)842‘5370 Addrans 6747 SIERRA CT. SUITE J, DUBLIN, CA Laboratory Service Code . .
Projsct Conlaet (Moma) DEANNA L. HARD { NG Samples Collecled by (Nome Fgﬂu“"’ Tml\b}\"
(thn\925-551_7555 (Fou Numher]925"551'7888 Signature "‘2\_‘ - ( LA
'g State Method: £ CA TV orR O wA [ONW Series Dco Our Remorks
% t L | I§ — .s g © s [ %
: 31 L8 E ColalEEl e s B S st E (3] 218 |3
Pl y |, 3% £ § |« &wl| %a) 3s| 32| 3E| 5| <& .5 T I
g N g Sl p8| 73| e8| 28| &8 g'ﬁ s 85| ud | 88 '
3 § 150s 2 B3| BB | 22| &%) £2| 22| 3°{ &% 3¢ BRI B3| E | £
Lab Sample No.
18-t8 | 1 | W |HCL &\'30\0! % ol
Mw-1]3 EattIE -~
NW- Al 3 Lyl [ K 53
Mw-v13 AL [ A 5
Relisquisheg By (Signoturs) Orgonizotion Dote/Time Recelvad By (Signoture) VQr'gonlzotloﬂ Dats/Time iced Y/N Turn Around Time {Circls Choics)
,%AL’\,:M -R INC, 3\3‘10, — 24 Hrs.
Relquished By (Signeture) Orgonizalion Dul:fﬂrn- fAucelved By (Signeture} Orgonization | Data/Time ted T/ 48 Mrs.
T [ 5 Days
10 Days
Refnquished By (Signatwrs) [ Orgonization | Date/Time Re for Loboratory By (Signature) | % Dote/Tims.  57) kcedl¥/N ra Controcted
Z:W &aww 8300/




Report Number : 22063
Date :  9/19/2001

CIFF

ANALYTICAL Lic

43

ENERAL CONTRACTOR:

Deanna L. Harding
Gettler-Ryan Inc.

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Subject : 4 Water Samples
Project Name : Chevron #9-4930/3369 Castro Valley, Castro Valiey
Project Number : 386508

Dear Ms. Harding,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.
Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 5630-297-4800.

Sincerely,

N
ok

/ ’

Jo \jai Kiff

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




IFF

Project Name :
Project Number : 386509

ANALYTICAL 11c
Chevron #9-4930/3369 Castro Valley, Castro Valley

Report Number: 220863

Date: 9/19/2001

Sample : TB-LB Matrix : Water Lab Number : 22063-01
Sample Date :8/30/2001
Method

Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 9/10/2001
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/10/2001
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/10/2001
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.60 ug/L EPA B260B 9/10/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/10/2001
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/10/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 9/10/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 403 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 9/10/2001
Sample : MW-1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 22063-02
Sample Date :8/30/2001

Method

Measured Reporting i Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 4.8 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/6/2001
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/6/2001
Ethylbenzene 1.4 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/6/2001
Total Xylenes < .50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/6/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/6/2001
TPH as Gasoline 410 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/6/2001
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 103 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 9/6/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 104 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 9/6/2001

Yok Lf

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4 op

Approved By: Jﬁl Kiff w
L




IFF

Project Name :
Project Number : 386509

ANALYTICAL Lic
Chevron #9-4930/3369 Castro Valley, Castro Valley

Report Number : 22063

Date : 9/19/2001

Sample : MW-2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 22063-03
Sample Date :8/30/2001 ‘
Method

Measured Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 2.2 0.50 ug/L EFA 8260B 9/6/2001
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/6/2001
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B 9/6/2001
Total Xylenes < (.50 0.50 ug/lL EPA 82608 9/6/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 27 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/6/2001
TPH as Gasoline 450 50 ug/L EFA 82608 9/6/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 103 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 9/6/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 104 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 9/6/2001
Sample : MW-4 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 22063-04
Sample Date :8/30/2001

Method

Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirmit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 386 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B  9/6/2001
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/6/2001
Ethylbenzene 21 0.50 ugfil EPA 8260B . 8/6/2001
Total Xylenes 1.3 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/6/2001
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <5.0 5.0 ug/l EPA 8260B 9/6/2001
TPH as Gasoline 560 50 ugfL EPA 8260B 8/6/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 9/6/2001
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 8260B 9/6/2001

Yt

Approved By: JF’}@I Kiff “§
|
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4%0




